

Summer Camp 2024 – Chapter 1: The Yorkshire Dales Terms and conditions

1. Definitions

- i. In this contract:
- ii. "Accommodation" means the building addressed Healthy Home Retreat,Babyhouse Lane, Keighley, BD20 8HY, United Kingdom
- iii. "Camp Leader(s)" means one or both of Haniful Islam and/or Emily Islam
- iv. "Project Nomad" means Project Nomad Limited
- v. "Staff" means those individuals designated by the Camp Leaders to ensure the safety and proper operation of Project Nomad's activities
- vi. "Summer Camp" means the residential activity programme commencing on Wednesday 17th July 2024 and concluding on Tuesday 30th July 2024

2. Introduction

- i. These terms and conditions together with the following:
 - a. Completed booking form
 - b. Confirmation email

form the basis of a contract between parents and Project Nomad for the provision of Project Nomad's Summer Camp.

ii. Project Nomad is responsible for students whilst attending, along with whomsoever the Camp Leaders have delegated any of the duties during the Summer Camp.

3. Accommodation

- i. Students and staff will be resident in our exclusive-use Accommodation and may be required to share a bedroom and bathrooms. Bed linen is provided but participants should bring their own towel and personal toiletries.
- ii. In circumstances where groups of students would like to be housed with each other, parents should make a request to the Camp Leaders prior to

booking. Where possible, such requests will be agreed in writing by the Camp Leaders.

4. Behaviour

- i. During the Summer Camp, we expect that students will conduct themselves appropriately at all time. The drinking of alcohol and smoking/vaping are strictly forbidden at all times during the course. Failure to abide by these conditions may lead to disciplinary action, such as a formal warning or removal form the Summer Camp with no refund of fees paid.
- ii. Students are required to adhere to al Project Nomad rules as outlined during their orientation once they arrive at the Accommodation. Please also see our "Discriminatory Behaviour Policy" for more details.

5. Payments

- i. Once we have accepted your request to book onto the Summer Camp, we will send you an invoice.
- ii. If you booked an Early Bird package, the invoice will contain:
 - a. Non-refundable fee of £2,500 (per student), which is payable by 31st December 2023
- iii. If you booked a Flexible package, the invoice will contain:
 - a. Non-refundable fee of £1,000 (per student), which is payable within seven days of the invoice; and a
 - b. Partially-refundable (see "Refund Policy" section below) fee of £2,000 (per student), which is payable 31st March 2024.
- iv. Any bookings that have not bee fully paid by the dates stated above will be cancelled.

6. Cancellation by Project Nomad

i. In the event of an unforeseeable circumstance, such as natural disaster or a global pandemic, Project Nomad reserves the right to cancel the Summer Camp within 28 days of the intended start date. In this case, we will offer the opportunity for all bookings to be deferred to the following year, at no additional charge or price increase.

7. Refund policy

- i. The Early Bird package is fully non-refundable in all circumstances.
- ii. The Flexible package refund policy is as follows:
 - a. £1,500 refund if cancelled before 30th April 2024
 - b. £1,000 refund if cancelled before 31st May 2024
 - c. £500 refund if cancelled before 30th June 2024
- iii. Refunds will be processed within 31 days from the date of cancellation.
- iv. No fees will be refunded if the booking is cancelled, by the student or their parents, after arriving at the Accommodation.

8. Excursions

- i. A list of excursions may be provided ahead of students' attendance at the Summer Camp. Excursions may change subject to a variety of circumstances including, but not limited to, availability, weather, and transportation.
- ii. Excursion groups are created to ensure that students have the opportunity to interact with peers from various cultural backgrounds and ages. As such, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to accommodate individual or group allocations.

9. Photography

- i. First names and photographs may be taken and used electronically for marketing and communication purposes by Project Nomad, and those organisations that Project Nomad works with, to promote Project Nomad and the Summer Camp. This includes in publications, on websites, and on social media platforms.
- ii. Included in your booking form is a photography permission section, which we ask that you complete to let us know if you wish to provide your consent for any images of your child and/or you to be used in this way.

10. Medication

i. It is the parents' responsibility to ensure that any required medication is fully detailed in their child's booking form. All medication must be in English, or be accompanied by an official English translation. All medicine will be kept by the Camp Leaders and will be distributed as per prescription details.

11. Data

i. Project Nomad may process personal data about you and/or your child, including special category personal data about your child (such as medical details) in accordance with data protection law for the purposes of registration, admission, and participation in the Summer Camp. Further information about how we process personal data is available upon request.

12. Liability

- i. In the absence of its own negligence, Project Nomad does not accept responsibility for accidental injury or loss or damage to property on the Accommodation premises or on excursions. You must make your own insurance arrangements if you require cover for the student or their property while at the Summer Camp.
- ii. Any damage caused by a student must be paid in fu. If a payment cannot be made immediately, an invoice will be issued.

13. Personal transport

i. We do not expect any students or their families to bring their own vehicle to the Accommodation premises. If any student wishes to do so on a particular date, permission must first be obtained from the Camp Leaders.